
Agenda Item 0 // • / S 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 22, 2023 [X) Consent [ ) Regular 
[ ) Workshop [ ) Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Change Order No. 37 to Amendment 
No. 1 (R2018-2062) to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services contract (R2015-0852) with James 
B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. dba Pirtle Construction Company in the amount of$56,345.88 for the 
Palm Beach Sherriff's Office (PESO) Forensic Sciences & Technology Facility project. 

Summary: On July 7, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the CM at Risk contract 
(R2015-0852) with James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. dba Pirtle Construction Company for 
construction management services for the PESO Forensic Sciences & Technology Facility project. On 
December 18, 2018, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 (R2018-2062) in the amount of $26,305,228, 
establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the construction of an approximately 87,000 square 
feet secure lab/office/warehouse facility with a vehicle impound lot. Change Order No. 37 to Amendment 
No. 1 (Change Order No. 37) authorizes labor and materials necessary to provide a desiccant dehumidifier 
in conjunction with a high efficiency dehumidifier unit including electrical infrastructure. In accordance 
with Policy and Procedure Memorandum (PPM) CW-F-050, when the cumulative value for additional work 
exceeds the greater of 5% or $250,000 of the original contract value (Threshold Amount) then an agenda 
item notifying the Board of the item that puts the cumulative value in the excess category must be presented 
as a receive and file. To date, the cumulative value of additive change orders, including Change Order No. 
37, totals $276,295.47. This agenda item is being submitted to notify the Board that the cumulative value 
of changes or additional work is in excess of the $250,000 Threshold Amount established by PPM CW-F-
050. The CM at Risk Services contract with James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. dba Pirtle 
Construction Company was awarded pursuant to the Small Business Enterprise (SEE) ordinance. The 
contract established an SEE participation goal of 15%. There is no SEE participation for this change order. 
To date, the SEE participation for this contract is 21.51 %. The CM has an office located in Palm Beach 
County. This project is funded by the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. (Capital Improvements 
Division) District 7 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method in which 
the construction manager provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of 
alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as general contractor bidding the subcontracts for 
construction. The original contract value was $107,507 for the preconstruction services phase of the work. 
Additional preconstruction services, Work Order No.I and the GMP Amendment No. 1 authorizing the 
construction phase of the work total $26,470,526. Additive and deductive change orders for changes or 
additional work to this contract resulted in an adjusted contract value of $23,490,910.69. To date, the 
additive change orders approved through delegated authority total $276,295.47. The preceding value exceed 
the Threshold Amount established in PPM CW-F-050, thus requiring a notification to the Board via a 
receive and file item. 

Attachment: 
I. Change Order No. 37 
2. Budget Availability Statement 

Recommendedby~~/ t!·Aftt ~ ~,/23 
Departmevirector u jl~ty 

Approved by=----"'-~-"-"'"""-"-.=...:a""'-'-":...,.\._... _____ ...._1f-/3=/+/..:i:.~=3;:___ 
County Administrator rlate 

1 

http:276,295.47
http:23,490,910.69
http:276,295.47
http:of$56,345.88


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS . 
Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

$56,346 $ 
$ $ $ $ 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

$56,346 i i i i 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

X No 
No X 

Budget Account No: Fund 3950 Dept.__±ll_Unit B451 Object 6502 

CONSTRUCTION 
STAFF COSTS 
CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL 

$56,345.88 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$56,345.88 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for this project is from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal S fficiency: 

f,,, ""'..1,,,._.,~ ,jJ..4,/d-3 t ' Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT #1 

CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCES & TECHNOLOGY FACILITY OR I GIN AL 

PROJECT NO. 14218 "''· ~ · . ' • ' . 
MAY19,2023 

CONTRACT R2015-0852 - AMENDMENT #1 (R2018-2062) 

Prime Contractor,.,,,,,,.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,, James B. Pirtle Construction Company, 
Inc. d/b/a Pirtle Construction Company 

Change Order No ......... ,, .. ,,,,,,,,,,, ..... 3 7 

Change Order Amount.. ................... $56,345.88 

Changed Contract Time ,,,,,,,,,,,, ....... 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP # 152Rl: Labor and material to provide Desiccant Dehumidifier in conjunction with 
a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit including electrical infrastructure .... $56,345.88 

I 
Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP # 152Rl: (E) Changes necessary to bring the system up to expected performance levels for the 
storage of evidence. This system is expected to bring the humidity levels down 
within the refrigeration cooler unit. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other (Specify: ) 
0 = Owner-Initiated Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $56,345.88 

alve son, Project Manager ate 
1 Improvements Division 

If applicable: 
API applicable to original contract: 15% SBE Subcontracting Goal 
Original SBE participation for this Project: 21.41 % 
SBE participation for this Change Order: 0% 
Revised SBE participation for Project after adjusted for all Change Orders: 21.51 % 

http:56,345.88
http:56,345.88
http:56,345.88


CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT#14218 

DDP Descn'ptlan Date Approved 
Safes Tax 

CO# Savings CO 

T0#1 &2 W0#1 AMENDMENT#1: 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 

1 Steel Joist & Steel Deck rcanam\. 6125/2019 -$306 084.00 

Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
2 S!ruclural Slee! 'National Metals LLC\ 6/25/2019 -$57 000.00 

Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Precast Drainage S!ll.lctures {US Concrele 

3 Produc\$ C0""oration'. 6/25/2019 -$48650.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Storm, Sewer & Water Piping {Ferguson 

4 Waterworks\. 6/25/2019 -$149 825.38 

Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Fire Protection Materails {Con& & Mein Fire 

5 Pro!ecfionl. 6/25/2019 -$109 999.00 
1ueauc110rcos1 01 maienaIs"' sa1es iax ,or 
manuracturing of joists (Sll1.lctura1 Prestressed 

6 Industries lnC.l. 6/25/2019 -$7 900.00 
1ueeuc11orcos1 01 ma1enaIs"' sa1es u,x ,er 
Steel Deers/Frames {Ceok & Boardman LLC 

7 dba Plmiaete Door & Hardware\. 6/25/2019 -$517 227.00 
Deduct for cost of malerials & sales tax for 
HVAC Sheetrock Ductwork (Commecial Duct 

8 1"'~sems LLCI 6/25/2019 -$169 800.00 

Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
9 Readv M!x Concrete (Pro-Mix lnc.l 6/25/2019 -"8400.00 

Deduct for cost of materials & sale$ tax for 
10 AllanUc Environmental Svstems Inc. (Sewer 6/25/2019 -$38 600.00 

Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Ac.Uan Supply Ca. (Plumbing, AfC & m&cll 

11 sun, Hes' 6/25/2019 -$11 880.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 

12 Trane U.S. lnc. tHVAC enuinmentl 7/9/2019 -$438110.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales lex for 

13 Pilot Steel loo. 'Rebar& aceessoriesl 7/9/2019 -$366 000.00 
Deduc:t for cost of materials & sales tax for 

14 Env!ronmental Gra..,hlGS fSJnna,.,el. 7/15/2019 -$23 268.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for ' 

15 Modemfold Inc. '• - · usti-Seal 9321 7/15/2019 -$15427.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Perfection Arclli!eoturel Systems, LLC 

16 i<Alumlnum Wa)kwav Canoov Materials\ 7/15/2019 -$43 220.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 

17 Central Concrete Sunermlx tConcrelel. 7/15/2019 -$480 250.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax for 
Patterson Pope, Inc. (Spacesaver High 

18 Densltv Moblle Storaoe·Svslems\ 7/15/2019 -$1 363 634.00 
Deduct for cost of materials & sales tax 
savings for Penninsuar Electrical Distribution, 

19 lnc.l iSwltclloear Panel Board and UPS\ 2/11/2020 -$296 600.90 
.. 

lnse,f above this !'OW . .. . .·.·, . .········ ···. 

Amount Amount Amount Days Days 
Sales Tax 

Approved by Approved by Approved by 
Receive and 

Approved Approved by 
Savings Files 

Director CRC ace by Director CRC 

$18 415,04 0 

$3 470,00 0 

"2 969.00 0 

$9 039.50 0 

S6649.94 0 

$524.00 0 

$31 083.62 0 

$10 238.00 0 

$554.00 0 

$2 378.00 0 

$762.80 0 

$26 336.60 0 

$22 010.00 0 

$1 446.08 0 

$975.62 0 

$2 643.20 0 

"-28 865.00 0 

$81 868.04 0 

$16 635.00 0 

. ' . .. .. . . .. ' -_:,:, ' ,· ' . _<,:",,,':,_ 
' 

,' ·. 

Days Contract Contract Value SBE Contract 

Approved 
SBE Vii/ue Excludinn DOP's Sch 1 % 

Amount 
byBCC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 

$5 689 429.00 $26 578 033.00 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $26 271 949.00 !26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.-41% 

$0.00 $26 214 949.00 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $26166 299.00 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $26 016 473.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 669 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $25 906 474.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 669 429.00 21.41% 

so.oo I S25 898 574.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $25 381 347 .62 $26 57a 033.oo $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $25211547.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 I .t25 203 147.62 .t26 578 033.00 I .t 5 669 429.00 21.41% 

J0.00 f .t25164 347.62 S26 578 033.00 l S 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $25152 467.62 $26 576 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

~o.oo I "-24 714 357.62 $26 578 033.00 I ' 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

so.co $24 348 357 .62 $26 578 033.00 I s 5 889 429.oo 21.41% 

$0.00 $24 325 089.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $24 309 662.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $24 266 442.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 669 429.00 21.41% 

so.co 1 t23 786192.62 $28 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $22 422 556.62 $26 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 

$0.00 $22125957.72 $28 578 033.00 $ 5 689 429.00 21.41% 
·.··.·· .. ·. ,·,·,'···•,,,, ··;_·, :.-•.,.·,.,-: ',, ·.·· . ., ·•,' ·,. ···.,, '. 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT #14218 

co, 
1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

' 
9 

10 
R&F 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

R&F 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 
25 

26 
27 

R&F 
28 

29 

30 

31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 

37 

Description 

CCP#3 4,5&7 
CCP #2 {Reduce cons!rucfion con!ingency by 
$19,750.001 CUD #1 

CCP#10,14,19rt,20 21 22 23 24 25&26 
CCP#I 9 13,27,30&31 

#32R1 34, 38 39 46 & 48 
CCP#62 
CCP#11R1 
CCP #77 {Reduce construction contingency 
$14879lCU0#2 
CCP #051, 05 & 084: {Reduce construction 
con!lnaenr.v bv $434,556,00\ CUD #3 
CCP#08 
Receive and file lo BCC 
CCP#73 
CCP#15 35R2,50R1 51,64R1 
CCP #37, 46, 49 54, 65 67 
CCP#58 
CCP#29,42 53,79&82 
CCP#47&81 
CCP#74 
Receive and FIie to BCC 
CCP#68, 83, 86, 90R1, 96, 99,100,104,113, 
119122125128&129 
CCP#052R2&106 
CCP #118R1 {Reduce construction 
conUnoenmt bv $18,527.89\ ICUD #4\ 
CCP #76R3, 89, 92, 96 126R1 127 & 135 
CCP#43R1, 95R5, 109,111,121,136,137, 
139R1 & 140R1 
CCP#116R3 
CCP#63R1, 67R1, 88R1, 103, 110R1, 117R1, 
130,131,134, & 143R1 
CCP#142 
CCP #133R1 (Redm::e construction 
contingenr.v bv $67126.581 ICUD #51 
CCP#097R1 
Receive and file to BCC 
CCP#013A, 107R1 & 123R1135A 
CCP#36R1 120 132 
CCP #69R 1 (Reduce Con$lruction 
Confingencv bv $11,362.031 /CUD #61 
CCP#144R2 (Reduce Construction 
Confinoenmt bv $164,126.92\ /CUD#7\ 
CCP#087R1A 092.103 147,148 
CCP #146R2- General Condition$, time 
extension 
CCP #145R2- Cost for extending staffing 
oeneral reouirements and time extension. 
CCP#149, 150R1, 151R1 & 153 
CCP #141 - DOP RecondliaUon. 

CCP #152R 1 - Add deslceant dehumidifier in 
conjuctlon wilh high efficiency dehumidifier 
unlil incluidna electrical infrastructure 

Date Approved 

6/4/2020 

6/412020 

7/17/2020 
813/2020 
81312020 
81312020 

8/30/2020 

9/4/2020 

9/16/2020 
9/22/2020 
10120/2020 
1012612020 
10/26/2020 
10/26/2020 
10/2712020 
2/18/2021 
3/1/2021 

4/15/2021 
5/18/2021 

6110/2021 
6/1512021 

7/8/2021 
7/912021 

7/9/2021 
719/2021 

8{11/2021 
8/1112021 

9/10/2021 
9/15/2021 
10/19/2021 
111812021 

11/10/2021 

11/10/2021 

2/412022 
414122 

11/30/2022 

21812023 
3128/2023 
5/24/2023 

Pendinn 
Tata.ls 

$107,507.00 
$26,470,525.00 

$1,308,607.09 

-$4,452,075.28 
$56,345.88 

$23,490,910.69 

Sales Ta,i 
Saving1;CO 

-$4 452 075.28 

Sa/es Tax 
Tola/ Amount Total Amount Total Amount Receive and Tota/Da}'$ Tota/Days 

Savings 
Approved by Approved by Approved by Flies Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC BCC Director CRC 
$10777.57 0 

$0.00 0 

$45609,95 0 

$21 182.42 0 
$48496,00 0 

$34 767.00 0 
$44 927.03 0 

$0.00 0 

$0.00 86 
$49,700.00 0 

$255459.9 
$35524.00 0 
$47794.19 0 
$42 563.28 0 

-$34 709.00 0 
$36 008.54 
$47 898.00 0 

$74 251.00 0 
$284 039.01 

$45627.76 0 
$282 387.47 

$0.00 0 
$48 295.17 0 

$48 284.30 0 
$49 996.00 0 

$46 355.52 0 
$7 242.37 0 

$0.00 30 
$55 678.93 29 

$301 480.05 
$48318.79 0 
$46991,57 0 

$0.00 0 

$0.00 0 
-$2 247,29 0 

$48573.57 66 

$5 836.32 0 
$20897.85 0 

$51 578.78 

$0.00 $56 345.88 0 
$267 063.44 $769403.17 $178 503.50 $282 387.47 1$840 979.03 30 181 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS TO 
DATE OATIS 

$947,906.67 211 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO DIR+ CRC DAYS TO DATE 
DATE 't.l R&F" 1-lR&P' 

$276 295.47 66 

Tola/DB}'$ 
Approved by SBEAmount Contract Contract Value SBEContract 

BCC Value Exc/udin" OOP's Sch 1 % 

$7270.00 $22 136 735,29 $26 566 810,57 $ 5 696 699.00 21.43% 

$0.00 $22 136 735.29 $26 588 810.57 $ 5696699.00 21.43% 

$31105.20 $22182 345.24 $26 634 420.52 $ 5 721804.20 21.51% 
$6,478.88 $22 203 527 ,66 $26,655,602.94 $ 5 734 283,06 21.51% 
($308.00 $22.252 023.66 $26 704 098.94 $ 5 733 975.08 21.47% 

$0,00 $22 286 790,66 $26 738 865,94 $ 5 733 975.08 21.44% 
$0.00 $22 331 717.69 $26 783 792.97 $ 5,733 975.08 21.41% 

$0.00 $22 331717.69 $28 783 792.97 $ 5 733 975.08 21.41% 

• 
$84 985.00 $22,331 717.69 $ 5 798 960.08 21.65% 

$0.00 $22 381 417.69 $ 5 798 960.08 21.61% 
$0.00 $22 381 417.59 $ 5 798 950.08 21.51% 
$0.00 $22 416 941.59 $ 5 798 950.08 21.58% 
$0.00 $22 454.735,88 $ 5 798 950.08 21.54% 

$15742.00 $22 507 299.16 $26 959 374.44 $ 5 814 702.08 21.57% 
$0.00 $22 472 590.16 $26 924 565.44 $ 5 814 702.08 21.60% 

$28727.69 $22.508 598.70 $26 960 673.98 $ 5 843 429.77 21.67% 
$29 990.00 $22 556 495.70 $27 008 571.98 $ 5873419,77 21.75% 

$0.00 $22 630 747.70 $27 082.822.98 $ 5573419.77 21.69% 
$0.00 $22 630 747.70 $27 082 822.98 $ 5873419.77 

$6143.00 $22,675 375.46 $27128 450.74 $ 5 879 562.77 21.67% 
0 $100440.10 $22 956 762.93 $27 410 838.21 $ 5 980 002.87 21.82% 

$0.00 $22 958 762.93 $27 410 836.21 $ 5 980 002.87 21.82% 
$60.35 $23 007 058.10 $27 459133.38 $ 5,960 063.22 21.78% 

$6450.17 $23 055 342.40 $27 507 417 .68 $ 5 986 513.39 21.76% 
$0.00 $23 105 338.40 $27 557 413.68 $ 5 988 513.39 21.72% 

$15169,02 $23151 693.92 $27.603.769.20 $ 6001682.41 21.74% 
$0.00 $23158 936.29 $27611011.57 $ 6001682.41 21.74% 

$0,00 $23158936.29 $27611011.57 $ 6001682.41 21.74% 
$0.00 $23,214 615.22 $27 665 690,50 $ 6001682.41 21.69% 

1145.00 $0.00 $23 214 615.22 $27 666 690.50 $ 6 001 682.41 
$2697.59 $23 262 934.01 $27715,009,29 $ 6 004 360.00 21.65% 
$6,222.92 $23 309 925.58 $27 762 000.66 $ 6 010 602.92 21.65% 

$0.00 $23 309 925.58 $27 762 000.86 $ 6 010 602.92 21.65% 

$0.00 $23 309 925.58 $27 782 000.86 $ 6 010 602.92 21.65% 
$0.00 $23 307 678.29 $27 759 753.57 $ 5 010 602.92 21.65% 

$0.00 $23 356 251.86 $27 808 327.14 $ 6 010 602.92 21.61% 

$0.00 $23 362 088,18 $27 814 163.46 $ 6 010 602.92 21.61% 
$0,00 $23 382 986.03 $27 835 061.31 $ 6 010 602.92 21.59% 
$0,00 $23 434 564.81 $27,886 640.09 $ 6010602.92 21.55% 

$23.490 910.69 $27 942 985.97 $ 6 010 602.92 21.51% 
t145.00) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
T0#1 & 2, W0#1,AMENDMENT#1; 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (1-36) 

PREVIOUS DDP CHANGE ORDERS:--1:.1i.._ 
THIS CHANGE ORDER ( CO #37) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

http:ORDERS:--1:.1i


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 
" ISSUED TO; James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc, 

dlb/a Pirtle Construction Company 
500 W. Cypress Road, Suite 100 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 

CHANGE ORDER NO,: 

AMENDMENT NO: 

37 

1 (R2018-2062) 

PROJECT: 

PROJECTNO. 

PBSO Forensic Sciences & Technology 
Facility 

14218 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 

DISTRICT NO.: 

152Rl 

3 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP #l 52Rl: Labor and material to provide Desiccant Dehumidifier in conjunction with 
a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit including electrical infrastructure ..... ~$56,345.88' 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $107,$07,00 Contract Completion Date will be increased by O calendar days. 
TO #1 & 2, WO #1 & Amendment #1: $26:47il,516J)O Contract Notice to Proceed Date:. 04/29/2019 
Previous Sales Tax CO #I - 19 (S4.4$2,il75;28l Contract Substantial Completion Date; 04/14/2021 
Previous CO # _!_ through 36 : --~$~1;3.,.0~8~;6~j)~'l-~09""'.. ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date,_.;;Ne.,/ A:,._ __ _ 
This Change Order No . .11_; $56.345.88 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: $23,490.910.69 . 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order acknowledges 
final settlement of, and releases, all claims for 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, 
with the above stated modification(s), including 
all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions 
resulting from, caused by. or incident to such 
m.odifications(s). and including any claim that 
the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in 
whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

James B. Pirtle Construction Company, 
Inc. dlb/a 
Pirtle Construction Company 

:o~icto.r W1 ~ 
y ~ ~ 

PrintN . :, oJ4(,o\, k.t::z _ 
Title:if.\/1<t.Pfh1A...kt>ate: 

Rev. I 0/2020 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL . . PALJvlBEACH COUNTY 
The above changes are recommended for Recommended By: 
approval by the Owner: 

By: t/l/hn"'41<7 Fa:s.rt:~ -· t;/~i, 
Title: "l"o'"~ -M•~a~ Date: 1 • -CZ, '3 

By: 1://J/f. 
·1111 , ..... . 

Title': Project Ml>fiager D.ate: 3/Zr/23 

J;iy;__:~=-"=2::=:;;b:S!:::_.pf = ------------- -------
Leo A. Daly :Company . Title: Director CID Date: 7- cJ '3. t. 

::_ ~i7:.,"itA _,.- /, Approvi d Byj .,, V -I 

Q . .• a.~ •.·. # ~q~ L,,, ,.-ty;:. \\ 
Prin_r_N. ame_: ,M. /1.e.l.__ •· ffe\'1 i · t,i,.., 1_ .. 

/J • r-..'!I.. Title:¥-0 i-0 0 •c Datei..J " 

Title:; 'fN"'.:-..t Date:iil•.:,<.l"Z; L/ , -
,..,.,.....,,; .. 

http:J;iy;__:~=-"=2::=:;;b:S!:::_.pf
http:23,490.910.69
http:56.345.88
http:56,345.88


r 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 
To: PBC Board of County Commissioners CCP NUMBER: 152rl 

Facilities Development & Operations Dept 

Capital Improvements Division DATE: 11/15/2022 

ATTENTION: Jeff Halverson PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Science & Tech Facility 

PROJECT NUMBER: PREX 14218 
REFERENCE: Field Bulletin 79 CONTRACT N.UMBER: 

We propose to accomplish the electrical MODIFICATIONS as requested and as described herein. 

Except a.s modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force. 

and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Provide Desiccant Dehumidification Unit in conjunction with a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit, 

including supporting electrical infrastructure in accordance with Field Bulletin 79 and per returned 

submittal package. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE: (INCREASE) $ 
(DEGREASE) 
(blNGHMIGED) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE: (INCREASE) TBD 

(blNGH.'\NGED) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

From: Pirtle Construction 

CONTRACTOR 

SIGNED: 
1 '- I c 1!LI G MARENGO, PROJECT MANAGER 

DATE 11/15/2022 

\ 
g:\CID\FORMS\APPENDIX A\CCP 



June 2, 2023 

PLANNING 

ARCHITECTURE 

ENGINEERING 

INTERIORS 

ABU DHABI 
ATLANTA 
AUSTIN 

BEIJING 
CHICAGO 

COLLEGE STATION 
CORPUS CHRISTI 
DALLAS 

DAMMAM 
DOHA 
FORT WORTH 

HONG KONG 
HOUSTON 

LANSING 
LAS VEGAS 
LOS ANGELES 
MIAMI 

MILPITAS 
MINNEAPOLIS 
OAKLAND 
OMAHA 

ORANGE 
RIYADH 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN MARCOS 

TAMPA 
WACO 
WASHINGTON DC 

WEST PALM BEACH 

Florida License 
No. AAC0000734 

LEO A DALY - West Palm Beach 
1400 Centrepark Boulevard 
Suite 500 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-7403 
561.688.2111 

leoada!y.corn 

Mr. Jeff Halverson - Project Manager 
PBC Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Construction Change Proposal Number 152R1 

Dear Mr. Halverson: 

The Design Team has reviewed the information provided as part of Construction 

Change Proposal number One Hundred Fifty-Two Rev.1 dated November 15, 
2022 related to the Walk-in Cooler Additional Infrastructure (Ref. Field Bulletin # 
79 & 79a) which represents an added cost to the Owner in the amount of 

$ ~- ,If 5l, 3'15",<'l"S~(,__.,\i.3 

The Design Team has reviewed the submitted information and have the following 
comments: 

• The submitted cost and breakdown for labor and materials associated with the 
Walk-in Cooler Additional Infrastructure appears to be appropriate for the 
associated scope of work. 

• The Design T earn cannot comment in regard to the proposed contact time as O 
days were requested and listed as "TBD" as part of this CCP scope as it relates to 
overall established project duration. It worth noting that this scope of work is being 
performed after Substantial Completion has been reached. 

The Design Team recommends that this CCP be accepted as a change to the 
contract. If you have any further questions related to this issue, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office to discuss. 

Sincerely, 

}--i'-tl----
SEAN M. HOCKMAN, AIA 

CC: Arling Moreno - Pirtle Construction Company 
Ray Thompson - PBC CID 

P:\201\201-20008-000\G Contract Administration\06 Change Orders\CCP _ 1 52\ 
CCP _ 152R1_LAD Letter of Response.docx 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 

TO: Pirtle Construction FBNUMBER: # 79 
5700 Griffin Road, Suite 200 

DATE: _May 13, 2022 Davie, FL 33314 
PROJECT NAME: PBSO Forensic Sciences and Technology 

ATTENTION: Arling Marengo 
Facility 

REFERENCE: Walk-in Cooler Additional Infrastructure PROJECT NUMBER: PREX- 14218 

CONTRACT NUMBER: xxxxx 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE CONTRACTOR TO 
PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED 
BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: It has been called to the Design Team's attention by the PBSO Lab Director, that relative hnrnidity for the walk-in cooler in 
the Regular and Bulk Vault IE-365 needs to be 50% RH or less. The following information below contains the narrative description 
as well as supporting drawings, specifications, and cut sheets necessary to address the relative hnrnidity requirements noted herein. 

This Field Bulletin is being issued in acknowledgement of the additional cost associated with this item. 

Refer to DESCRIPTION below in BOLD for additional narrative information. 

DESCRIPTION: 

The Contractor shall provide and install a Desiccant Dehumidification Unit in conjunction with a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit, 
including supporting electrical infrastructure, conduit, j-boxes, faceplates, wiring, circuit breakers, receptacles, insulated stainless­
steel ducting, as well as all other components called for as per attached sketches SKA-I, SKA-2, and Electrical Sheets El21 and 
E411. 

Basis of Design for the Desiccant Dehumidification Unit: 

• Manufacturer: Quest Climate 
• Model 132D 
• No Substitutions 
• Contractor shall refer to attached Installation, Operation and Maintenance Instruction Manual (12 pages)._ 

Basis of Design for the Hi Efficiency Dehumidification Unit: 

• Manufacturer: Quest Climate 
• Model: Hi-E Dry 195 
• No Substitutions 
• Contractor shall refer to attached Installation, Operation and Maintenance Instruction Manual (15 pages)._ 

Dehnrnidifier Manufacturer Contact Information: 

• Address: 
420 I Lien Road 
Madison, WI 53 704 

• Phone: 1-877-420-1330 
• Website: questclimate.com 

6/98 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Local Third-Party Dehumidifier Distributer Contact Information: 

• Name: Greener Hydroponics 
• Address: 

605 Belvedere Road - Suite 4 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

• Phone: 1-888-676-7101 or (561) 223-2811 
• The Contractor shall utilize this (or other authorized third-party vendor) to coordinate ordering and delivery of the Desiccant 

Dehumidification Unit and Hi Efficiency Dehumidification Unit noted above. They will have delivery directly to the project 
site ( or other preferred location). 

Data Sheets for Additional Specified Components: 

• Controller: MFR.: SCHNEIDER-ELECTRJC Model# VH7200A1000 Viconics Humidistat (14 pages) 
• Relative Humidity Sensor: MFR.: VERJS lNDUSTRlES, Model# HP2NVSX 
• Step Down Transformer: MFR.: Functional Devices. Model# TR50VA016 (1 page) 
• Quick-Connect Start Collars: MFR.: Havaco Tech., Inc. (2 pages) 

Contractor shall also provide attic stock of the following: 

• Process air filter for Quest 132D: Item# 4021475 16" x 20" x 2" MERV-11 Filter (or equal). Quantity shall be: 4. 
• Reactivation air filter for Quest 132D: Item# 4026860 12" x 12" x 2" MERV-7 Filter (or equal). Quantity shall be: 4. 
• Air filter for Quest Hi-E Dry 195: Item# 4021475 20" x 16" x 2" MERV-11 Filter (or equal). Quantity shall be: 4. 

This Field Bulletin is being issued in acknowledgement of the revised scope associated with this item. 

PROJECT MANUAL: NIA 

DRAWINGS: 

DWG-1 E121 
Delete Sheet dated March 3, 2022. Add Sheet, dated May 11, 2022. 

DWG-2 E411 
Delete Sheet dated June 11, 2019. Add Sheet, dated May 11, 2022. 

NOTE: The Contractor shall submit, within 21 days ofreceipt of this Bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL 
#xx, in detailed form, for the above referenced project. 

ORIGINATOR: 

Leo A Daly 5/13/22 
FIRM ~ SIGNATURE DATE 

REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: Owner's Project Manager 
Owner's Field Representative DESIGN PROFESSIONAL DATE 

6/98 



Contract Mark-up 

William R Nash Proposal dated 11/11/22 

Davco Proposal dated 10/27/2022 

Cooler Holes & Patching 

Rough Carpentry 

Pirtle Foreman (48 hrs@ $95.14) 

Permit Fees 

Construction Cost of Work 

SDI@ 1.25% 

Bond@.68% 

Gen Liability @ .35% 

Subtotal 

CM OH&P @4.5% 

CO Total 

152r1 

$ 36,167.00 

$ 7,339.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 4,566.72 

$ 1,305.18 

$ 52,877.90 

$ 543.83 

$ 359.57 

$ 185.07 

$ 53,966.37 
$ ~ 
$ ~ 

SI 
52/571,"JD '-f- ,OlfS-o- 2,37'¾', 

oC.,31/6.68 

~11-11\'I,~ 

http:oC.,31/6.68
mailto:Bond@.68


6401 NOB Hill ROAD/ TAMARAC, FLORIDA 33321 
PH:(305)885-8155 / FAX:(305)885-8014 

WEB SITE: WWW.WRNASH.COM 

November 11, 2022 

Re: PBSO Cooler Addition Rl 

Dear: All Bidders 

William R Nash is pleased to provide this proposal for the project's HVAC Mechanical & Plumbing scopes of work. 
THE PROPOSAL IS BASED UPON 

1. Bulletin 79 prepared by Leo A Daly, dated 5/13/22. 

2. License Numbers: 
� Florida: CMC1249413, CFC1430958, PCC051737 
� Federal Tax ID: 82-2979776 

3. Entering into a contract with your firm is no more exacting than your contract with the owner. 
4. Our work will be performed using merit shop tradespeople, working a straight time 40-hour workweek, and no scheduled 

overtime 
5. Acceptance of this proposal is contingent on our review of the final construction documents and verification that all 

information provided for bidding purposes was complete. Upon this review, we reserve the right to amend or withdraw 
the same. 

6. Input into a construction schedule provided by others anticipated TBD month duration. 
7. Cleanup and disposal of our identifiable scrap to a designated location on the project site; we do not include hauling of 

debris. 

8. Performance of our work following OSHA or other applicable standards; we will not accept back-charges, prorated or 
otherwise, or fines imposed due to unsafe work practices for any reasons other than our actions. 

9. Due to the current volatility of the commodity markets (steel, copper, brass, plastics, oil, etc.}, we cannot hold firm prices 
on materials or products for release any further out than factories or suppliers will guarantee. 

10. Fluctuation of pricing during the design-assist process is to be expected. 
11. PRICE 15 GOOD AT TIME AND DATE OF ESTIMATE ONLY. This proposal carries 0% as an escalation cost. 
12. The proposal validity period is 0 days. 

13. We will not accept costs for assessment or enforcement of liquidated damages or back-charges associated with delays to 
the project or costs associated with compression of our work schedule unless these delays are the fault of WR Nash. We 
expect to share in any bonus for early completion. 

14. William R Nash will not accept liability for consequential damages (including loss of profit, opportunity, productivity, and 
loss of use). 

INCLUDED IN OUR BID PROPOSAL ARE: 
GENERAL: 

1. HVAC MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SYSTEMS as indicated on the construction documents. 
2. Permit application fees only. 

3. Applicable taxes and insurance as required for our work. 

11/11/2022 
"Teamwork • Pride • Quality" CFC!430958 

1N: CMC 39505 
SC: CLM116461 
KY: HM04273 

http:WWW.WRNASH.COM


PBSO Cooler Addition 
11/11/2022 
.. P_age_l 2 .. ·-·-----····---- ···-------. ·-------·--··-··-·······--

MECHANICAL/Plumbing 

1. Equipment per bulletin 79. (Quest model 132D is discontinue. Replacement mode to be use is Trotec TR80) 
2. 1 "Drain line to be copper and run to nearest drain box. 
3. Fire stopping as required for our new work penetration. 
4. Duct to be Aluminum snap lock for transfer from one equipment to the other only. 
5. Mechanical Thermal Insulation for drain line and duct. 

EXCLUDED FROM OUR BID PROPOSAL ARE: 

GENERAL: 
1. Electrical 1 including fire alarm, fireman's override panel, smoke/fire damper control, interface, disconnect switches, 

loose starters. 
2. Fire protection systems, fire extinguishers, fire hose cabinets, fire pump, jockey pump. 
3. Asbestos, Mold, or Lead Paint Abatement. 
4. Concrete; i.e., equipment housekeeping pads, inertia bases, equipment slabs, or foundations 
5. Cutting, removing, replacing, and restoring the ground floor slab. 
6. Cutting, removal, replacement, restoration of walls and roofs. 
7. Removal and replacement of ceilings. 
8. Painting, except touch up of equipment furnished by us. 
9. Engineering services of any kind. 
10. Parking fees or shuttles. 
11. Composite cleanup crews. 
12. Permit Applications & Sub Trade Permit Fees or Sub-Trade Permit Fees 

William R. Nash, Inc., offers this proposal for the work as clarified above for the lump sums of: 

TOTAL.. .................................................................................................................................. $ 36,167.00 

All changes, deletions, additions ta the project are subject to review and acceptance by the project's design architect and Consulting Engineer. This 
contractor is providing this information as a service to our client far their use and possible exploration af the potential benefit (acceptance or 
rejection] in the project. This contractor is not responsible for errors or omissions associated With changes ta the system(s} design or modifications 
required based on the final materials or equipment being used in the project. The responsibility of using any value~saving suggested items in the 
project, and their acceptance for use solely lies with the project's design professionals and the owner. Further, this contractor is not liable for any 
casts related to the redesign of drawings or modifications required to be made to the contract documents about all accepted value suggestions. 

We trust you will find our proposal responsive to your needs and look forward to discussing the same with you in more detail. 
Please get in touch with us if we might be of further assistance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~C.~AbU? 
Leonardo E. Cabrera 
Special Project Estimator 
William R. Nash, LLC. 

http:36,167.00


ELECTRICAL 

October 27, 2022 

CO:-JTRACTORS CORP. 

Pirtle Construction Co., Inc. 
5700 Griffin Rd (Suite 200) 
Davie, Florida 33314 

Attention: Bill Cottle 
Project Executive 

Reference: PBCSO Forensic Science & Technology Facility 
3075 Gun Club Road 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

Proposal Service for Humidity Requirements 

We are pleased to submit our proposal to add circuit for dehumidifier for walk-in cooler, for a total sum 
of: 

SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE DOLLARS 
$7,339.00 

Scope of Work 
� Add circuit for dehumidifiers for walk-in cooler 

Conditions 
� Work to be performed after hours. 

We reserve the right to withdraw this proposal if it is not accepted and received in this office 
within thirty (30) days. This change order request is conditioned upon the premises being in the 
physical state that they are in as of this date. In the event there is a change to the physical 
condition of the premises requiring additional work, in the sole discretion ofDavco Electrical 
Contractors Corp., additional costs may be incurred. 

Attachments (0) 

Appreciated, 

Kenneth Shoaf 
Projects Coordinator 
DA VCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP 

Page I of I 

Commercial• EC6'1J • Jndu,;triul 
Boynton Beach: (561) 732-3434 • Boca Raton: (561) 338-6847 • Fax: (561) 732-3414 • www.davcoelectric.com 

4885 Park Ridge Blvd.• Boynton Beach, Florida 33426-8316 

http:www.davcoelectric.com
http:7,339.00


BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 05/19/2023 REQUESTED BY: Jeff Halverson PHONE: 233-0236 

PROJECT TITLE: PBSO Forensic Sciences & Technology Facility 
(Same as CIP or 1ST, if applicable) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: !ST PLANNING NO.: 
EFDO #2015-057563 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2015-0852 
DATE: 07/15/15 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: CO #37 

LOCATION: BUILDING NUMBER: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE LOCATION: PROJECT/W.O. NUMBER: 14218 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. d/b/a/ Pirtle Construction Company 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

1. CCP #152Rl: Labor and material to provide Desiccant Dehumidifier in conjunction with 
a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit including electrical infrastructure ..... ,$56,345.88 

CONSTRUCTION $56,345.8~' 
$ . PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

STAFF COSTS* $ 
EQUIP. I SUPPLIES/PERMITS $ 
CONTINGENCY $ 

TOTAL $56,34.5,88' 

* By signing this BAS your department agrees to these CID staff charges and your account will be charged upon receipt of this BAS by FD&O. 
Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. lf this BAS is for constrnction costs of $250,000 or greater, 
staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requires Facilities Management or ESS staff your 
department will be billed actual hours worked upon project completion. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER{S) (Specifv distribution if more than one and order in which funds are to be used/: 

DEPT: 4/ / UNIT:8L/-SJ OBJ: 0 ;:;-D d-
IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check l!fil! provide detail for all that apply) 

Ad Valorem (Amount$. ________ _, ';I) Infrastructure Sales Tax (Amount$ ______ ~ 
State (source/type: Amount$ ) Federal (source/type: Amount$ ) 
Grant (source/type: Amount$ ) Impact Fees: ( Amount $ ) 
Other (source/type: ---~Amount$. __ _, 

Department: ~ ~ 5/2 q /4µ;,:), 3 BASAPPROVEDBY: ~ - DATE 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMB~ Q iict~lf '7 L/\1 · i 

http:56,345.88


OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT /BID NAME: PBCSO Forensics Sciences and Technology Facility 4218 5 1 SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: _1__ ________ c_c_P_•1_ _2•___ _ 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: ~~~~~R';::i~~J~~~~i~g~P~~~PANY, INC. ADDRESS: 500 W Cypress Creek Rd. Suite 100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 

CONTACT PERSON: Arling Marengo - - 954 797 41PHONE NO.: · - ~0 . o £~MAIL: amaret1go@plrlleconstruetton.com 

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _N_IA ___________ _ DEPARTMENT: _F_DO __ I_C_ID __________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Check all Applicabh!"categories) 

Nc1me, Address and Phone Number 

Non-SBE M/WBE 

Minority/Women 
BUslness 

SBE 

Small 
Business 81atk 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Hispanic Women Caucasian 
! NonSBE I 

Other 
(Please specify) 

1. Pirtle Construction Company, 500 W 
Cypress Creek Rd. Suite 100, Ft. GcJ ~.68B.J5 
Lauderdale, FL33309. 954-797-0410 � � 12.,83'/, ,f~ 

2. Davco Electrical Contractors_, 4885 Park 
Ridge Blvd. Boynton Beach, FL. 33426. ! ✓ i 7,339.00 
g1vza2 � � E~~~RICAL CONTRACTORS CORP. 

3. WIJJIAM .R. NAS~. L~C 6401 Nob Hill 
Road, Tamarac, FL 33321. I ✓ i 36,167.00 
305-885-8155 � � 

4. � � � 
5_ � � � 

(Please use additional sheets If necessary) 

Total ,..S.e,394.85 ' M- 0, 3'f5.li'F _.lz~ P 5l,.3'f5.it \1'~ 

~ .. 11·1,' 
Arling Marengo, Project Manager 

Title 

Note: 1, The amount listed on this form fol' a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price r percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or.attached.signed proposal. 
2, Firms may" be certified· by. Palm Beach County as an SSE and/or an M/WBE. lf'flrms are certJfie as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please ·Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 

category. 

3, Modification of this form is not permltted and will be rejected-upon submittal. 

oi::\11<:i:::n n') /;onn1 a 

Total Bid Price$ §.6~.oo 1 ~ t,, ( ~ tlon_, _____ _ 

http:5l,.3'f5.it
http:36,167.00
http:7,339.00
mailto:amaret1go@plrlleconstruetton.com


OEBO LITTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsuftant (for 
any tier} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shalf contain balded language indicating that by sigljing the Schedule 2, 
both. parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 musi be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _1_4_2_1_8 ________________________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility 

Prime Contractor: Pirtle Construction Company Subcontractor,._N_I_A ____________ _ 

(Check box(sl that appM 
� SBE � WBE � MBE � M/WBE IZlNon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):. _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

� Male � Female � African-American/Black� Asian American � Caucasian American � Supplier 
D Hispanic American � Native American 

S{M/WBE PARTICIPATION S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed-by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the. scope Of work 

to be performecf or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the 5/M/WBE is certified, A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances 

·ccP-1s2r1 Dehumidification of Walk-in e:croJers (Permit, Foreman, Construction admin. and OH&P) 12,888.85 1 0 ~ 
11-. IJ1,8! ~,1> ·" 

Th.e undersigned Subcontra:ctorisubcons.ultant is prepared to self-perform the above--described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the follOwing to~al price oi percentage; _o ____ ~~---------

If the undersign,ed intends to subc;ontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subcOnsultant, please list the bllsi11E!.sS name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separa~e property ex~c-~ed Schedule; 2. 

Price cir Percetitage: _____________ _ 

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

N/A 
Print Name ·of Subcontiactor/subconsultant 

Sy:----------------
Authorized Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date: ____ ----··· ------------· --

Revised 09/17/2019 

http:bllsi11E!.sS


OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for 
anv tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain balded language indicating that bv signing the Schedule 2, 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitte~ with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _1_4_2_1_8 _________________________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility 

Prime contractor: Pirtle Construction-Company Subcontractor: QAIJ_C:O ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP./ 
{Check box{sl that apply) 

� SSE � WBE � MBE O M/WBE IZINon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

� Male � Female � African~American/Black � Asian American � Caucasian American � Supplier 
� Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - 5/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force pn this form. Failure ti;> submit a 

prOperly executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WSE· partidpation may result in that partidPatlon not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. 5/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances 

CCP-152r1 Ele-C!ncal Sel'\'lce !or behumld1/icabon ol Walk-in C00(tr$ lCOndUJIS •nd Wiring lnslj\l) 7.339 00 ' 0 7,339 00 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in cOnfunction with the aforem·entiOned project 

at the following total price or percentc!ge: _o _____________ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subco·ntractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage:~-------------
Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subc;ontractor/subconsultant 

Arling Marengo 

Print Name 

Project Manager 

Title I Title 

Date ,2/J l},,:J Date: _ _,.,,.,;3.=-/_-:z _ _,_/4_z __ <l:::>_2.-_=,_-.. ___ _ 
I I 

Revised 09/17/2019 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for 
any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2. 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, rncluding any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _1_4_2_1_8 _________________________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility 

Prime Contractor: Pirtle Construction Company Subcontractor: William R Nash, LLC, 
!Check boxlsl that apply) 
� SBE � WBE � MBE � M/WBE IZINon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):. _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

El Male � Female � African-American/Black � Asian American IZl caucasian American � Supplier 
� Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work fotce on this form. Fa.ilure to submit a 

pr¢perly exf;!c~ted Schedufe 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certifi~d. A detailed proposal may be atta~hed to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances 

CCP-i52r1 Dehumidi!iearion of Walk-in coolers {rilachanicaJ .Equipnieni anti COMIJCtion and phJmbiog work) 36,167.00 1 0 34,667.00 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subc6nsultant is prepared to self-perform the ~bOve,described work in conjunction With the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage· O 

If the undE!rsigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another s·ubcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separate Properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage: 
Name of 2nd/3rd tier SUbcDntractor/subconsultalit 

A/1 Pirtle,-/ Company William R Nash, LLC ,, 
" ' 

~ Print Na Print Name Of SiJbi:ontractor/subconsultant 
~']I' '1) (/ 

-~ .. ~-,/.-' t, 
By: Scott J. Randolp ~-=~~-'.:"~--By: / • 

j ized Signature Authorized Signature ' ....-v uth 

Arling Marengo Scott J. Randol(2h 
Print Name Print Name 

Project Mana~er Vice President of Operations 
Title Title 

Date: Date: 03/16/2023 ?J! 
I 

Jrp /2.::> __ _ 
Revised 09/17/2019 



9 

PIRTCON-02 

I 
----~ r.LOPEZ, 

tlATE {MM/bDf' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
12123/20: 

THIS CERTIFICATE JS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.· 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOLI 
.BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),AUTHORI.. •• 
REPRESENTATIVE_ OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . . 

IMPORTANT: if the certlfleate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSU~ED, the ·pOllcY(ie8} must tiave AD'orti0NAL· 1NSUR.eti ·provisions or be end01'Sed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sul>ject to the terms and eonditions of the policy, certain poll cl es may require an endorsement A statement on 
this certificate ~oes not confer' rlahts to the ~rtificate holder In lieu of such endorsement's}. 

PRODUCER • -~ _ 
Acrisure-, LLC dlb/8 lnSource ~PHONE •-··----)-6--.------ ·---.-FAX· ( ) 
9500 South Dadeland Boulevard !,_!Am, No.~ 5 70~6111 rr- ____ •••.• - ... .1~, No); 3(!_5 _ _.!?~_--9~_? __ 
4th Floor :.Wc~_temail@insource--inc.com ·--·-·--,--~--- ______ _____ _ 

Miami,FL33156-2B67 ,-~----JSURER~Af'FORDllfGCOVERAGE_ -·· ____ 
7 

I ____ NAIC# ._._J 
____________ ··--·-·---- __________ . :1»su~atlonalFirelnsuranceCompanY3»Hartford.20478 ___ _ 

INSURED Jame.s e. Pirtle Construetioll Company Inc. 
1 

INSURER B: Continental l_nsural1ce Comp~nL _ --··---··35289 __ 
dba Pirtle Construction Company • 1r.1st,L~ER c; Valley Forge. Insurance Co. ____ ., _______ 20508 , __ _ 

:~:1~pre-S$CreekRd !i~SQRERo: -----------· ------------·-- ~--• 

FortLauderdale,f-'L333D9 _INS\IRERJL~~---· ----------- ·--··-------- _ 
l lHSURERF: 

COVERAG~S CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THis 1s to CERi1FY rHAr TI-IE PouC1es oF 1NSLIRANCE LISTED s·ELow HAVE BEEN tssueo ro THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTAN01NG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOJTION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWH!CHTHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A!=FOROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRrBEO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES .. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED-BY PAJD CLAIMS. 

1i~~ft-\ -•· - ~;INSURANCE ~-·--·--;.;uc~~;-··~rP..oL1cY-.EFF .. _.I POUCY~ 

A i X :· COMMERCIAL SENERAL LIABILITY 

-:··--~ CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR X X 
!: 
15091001123 1/112023 ! 1/112024 

.---, ------. ---·---- ---, f 
i. 

( 

GE.N'L AGGREGATE:LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
-~7 POLICY []] ~rS= � LOC 

I OTHER! 

A AUTOMOBILE UAE!ILITY 

)f' ANYAUTO 
OWNED -, SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY ,.._..-AUTOS 

. X r:i. AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 

ONL~ 1-_?E f ~~~ONLY 

B X UMBRELLA LIAS X : ·occUR , 

l : Excess LIAS ,- -· CLAIMS-MADE. I 

r~ 1-x-~"' 10,000 
1 C !WORKERS COMPENSATION 

! X ,5091001106 1/1/2023 I 11112024 

i 

~018140576 l 1/1/2023 1/1/2024 

-

' · At.ID EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY y IN ! l ! 1/112024 

LIMITS 

PRQOJlCTS::C9MP/QPAGG ___ S ___ _ 

. - I, 
1,000,000 ·-----

_ BOD!L Y INJURY~'1.\ , S ____ _ 

i OOD!l. Y INJURY (Per acclclentJ.£ _____ , __ , _ 

· :1e?~~d~JrMA.GE -.. __ $ _, ___ .,. _ 

. ' 
1 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 
.AGGREGA~ ____ :_· __ , $_ - _ 10,000,000 

\ . $" 
X lPER , 1 0TH-

'----~.L._.;.S~ ----l----'---­
ANY PROf'RlETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE. r;fl . N / A a,~=1~ffl EXCLUDED? ~ ! ' 

I ff yes, describe! under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERA110NS below 

X ~091001137 ' 1/1/2023 
E.L __ EACHACCJDENT -··- _·_$ 

; E.L. DISEASE:~ EA EMPLOY~~_!__ 

. E.l,OISEASE~POllCYLlMIT \ $ 

1,000,000' 

DESCR1PllON OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS fVEHIClES {ACORD 101, AlldlUonal Remark$ SChedule, may bt attached :If~ &pace is required} 
Project; PBSO Evidencenmpound FacJUty Project No. 14218 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners; Palm Beach County, a polideal subdivision of the State of Florlda, Its officers, agents and employees 
are included as Additional Insured with re.5pecl$ to General Llabfllty \'!hen required by written contract & included as Less F>ayee In respects to the lnstal!atlon 
Floater/Contrators Equipment poli,;y when required by written contract. A Waiver of Subrogation applies In favor of the Addltlonal Insured in respects to the 
Geneiral Liability, Auto Uabi!Hy and Workers' Compe-nsation pollcl•IS• when requTred by wriUen eontract. Umbrella follows form. 
30 Day Notice of canceUatlon/10 for Non Pay applies. 
,..,..JNSTALLATION FLOATER Included in Amerlcan Casualty Co.'s Policy No. 5091001123 from 01/01/22-23 with a blanket $350,000 limit all locations, subjeetto 
SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101 

CERTIFICATE,.H,,O.,LD.,E,.R,,._ _______________ _,,.,,.,_,,c,.E=1L°"'Tl""'nN_~-------~~------~ I --
SHOULD ANY OF TI-IE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED SEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE -THEREOF, NOTICE WILL SE DELIVERED IN Pabn Beach County ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

c/o Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Be·ach, FL 33411 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988~2015 ACORD CORPORATION. AU rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

mailto:Wc~_temail@insource--inc.com


PLANNING 

ARCHITECTURE 

ENGINEERING 

INTERIORS 

LEO A DALY 
1400 Centrepark Boulevard 
Suhe 500 
West Palm Beach. FL 33401 
561.688.2111 

leoadaly.com 

May 23, 2022 

Mr. Jeff Halverson 
Palm Beach County Facilities Dept. 
Capital Improvements 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Dear Mr. Halverson: 

Please add Project Managers, J. Michael Schmidt and Sean Hockman, to your list of 
signing authority agents authorized to execute the following as applicable: 

Consultant services agreements, change orders, and/or field bulletins, for LEO A 
DALY. 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at 561-688-2111, or 
email at wahanser@leoadaly.com. 

Sincerely, 

William A. Hanser, AIA 

mailto:wahanser@leoadaly.com
http:leoadaly.com


ATTACHMENT #2 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 05/19/2023 REQUESTED BY: Jeff Halverson PHONE: 233-0236 

PROJECT TITLE: PBSO Forensic Sciences & Technology Facilitv 
(Same as CIP or IST, if applicable) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: IST PLANNING NO.: 
EFDO #2015-057563 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $5§,~:,SJ~ BCC RESOLUTION#: R2015-0852 
DATE: 07/15/15 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: CO #37 

LOCATION: BUILDING NUMBER: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE LOCATION: PROJECT/W.O. NUMBER: 14218 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. d/b/a/ Pirtle Construction Company 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

I. CCP # I 52Rl : Labor and material to provide Desiccant Dehumidifier in conjunction with 
a High Efficiency Dehumidifier Unit including electrical infrastructure ....... $_5&,.~'!~.88 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

$56,345.St 
$ . 

STAFF COSTS* $ 
EQUIP./ SUPPLIES/PERMITS $ 
CONTINGENCY $ 

TOTAL $56,345.Sf 

* By signing this BAS your department agrees to these CID staff charges and your account will be charged upon receipt of this BAS by FD&O. 
Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for cOnstruction costs of $250,000 or greater, 
staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the projecl Jfthe project requires Facilities Management or ESS staff your 
department will be billed actual hours worked upon project completion. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER{S) (Specifr distribution if more than one and order in which funds are to be used): 

DEPT: 4/ j UNIT:845") OBJ: f.o-S:-D d-
IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check aim provide detail for e!l. that apply) 

Ad Valorem (Amount$ _____ ~~,---' yl Infrastructure Sales Tax (Amount$-~----~ 
State (source/type: Amount$ } Federal (source/type: Amount$ 
Grant (source/type: Amount$ ) Impact Fees: ( Amount$ 
Other (source/type: ------'Amount$ __ ~ 

Department: -------'---'..L..!-~L-----,4----------­

BAS APPROVED BY: __ c.....~-~c:::;.L--JC::'L__===----=---- DATE 5/2 C( /.µ;d 3 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER, +'1 ,,,,_.:__:,,...j!<:.L.i..'.L_-_,,S::...'-f.c.....1.'i_,__, "1...:.__r __ _ 

http:5&,.~'!~.88

